
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 12 September 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 20 September 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M.M. Attewell (Chairman) 
O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 
C.L. Barratt 
C. Bateson 
 

J. Button 
S.A. Dunn 
N.J. Gething 
H. Harvey 
 

R.W. Sider BEM 
J. Vinson 
S.J Whitmore 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors J.T.F. Doran, R.D. Dunn, K.M. Grant, R.O. Barratt, 

M. Beecher, A. Brar, R. Chandler, I.T.E. Harvey and 
V. Siva 

 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies of absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda, no questions had been 
received. 
 

 

5.   Ward Issues 
 

 

 To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with 
Standing Order 34.2 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda, no ward issues had been 
received. 
 

 

6.   Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS) 
 

9 - 34 

 This report seeks to inform decision making on the Council’s 
participation in the Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme. 
 

 

7.   Spelthorne Place Arrangements To Facilitate Health Outcomes 
 

35 - 82 

 To consider a new model of governance that meets the requirements 
of place based timely health interventions. 
 

 

8.   Spelthorne Winter Warmer Project 
 

 

 To follow. 
 

 

9.   Capital Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June) 
 

83 - 94 

 This report seeks to update members of the Community Wellbeing &  



 

Housing Committee on the performance of the allocated capital 
projects against the approved budget, as at 30 June 2022. 

 
10.   Revenue Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June) 

 
 

 To follow. 
 

 

11.   Leisure Centre Update 
 

 

 To receive a verbal update on the leisure centre development. 
 

 

12.   Forward Plan 
 

 

 To consider the forward plan for committee business. There are 
currently no items on the forward plan of committee business. 
 

 

13.   Exclusion of public and press 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the public and press in order to discuss the 
next item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within 
the meaning of Paragraph 4 or Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972: 
 
Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of 
the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority. 
 
The service plans are exempt by virtue of them detailing potential 
changes to staffing structures, that are still subject to consultations or 
negotiations. 
 

 

14.   Service Plans 
 

 

 To follow. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
14 June 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M.M. Attewell (Chairman) 
Councillor H. Harvey (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C.L. Barratt 

C. Bateson 

S.A. Dunn 

 

N.J. Gething 

O. Rybinski 

D. Saliagopoulos 

 

J. Vinson 

S.J Whitmore 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors J.T.F. Doran 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors J. Button 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors M. Beecher 

 
 

61722   Minutes  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022 were approved as a correct 
record of the proceedings. 
 

61822   Written Answers to Questions Raised at Previous Meeting  
 

The Committee resolved to note the written responses to questions raised at 
the previous meeting of this Committee. 
 

61922   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

62022   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 14 June 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 

62122   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

62222   Allocation Policy Review  
 

Councillor Harvey joined the meeting at 19:17 
Councillor Saliagopoulos joined the meeting via Teams at 19:19 
 
The Committee considered a report form the Strategic Lead, Housing that 
sought approval of the revised Allocation Policy. 
 
The Committee were advised that a public consultation had taken place on 
the revised policy and that the Registered Providers, with portfolios in 
Spelthorne and Knowle Green Estates were also to be consulted with. 
 
Proposed by Councillor N Gething 
Seconded by Councillor H Harvey 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the revised Allocation Policy 
 

62322   Discretionary £150 Council Energy Rebate Scheme  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Housing Benefit Manager that 
was presented by the Deputy Chief Executive, Terry Collier that sought 
agreement from the Committee as to the best way to distribute the £309,000 
funding Spelthorne had received from Central Government to fund 
discretionary payments. 
 
The Committee were asked to consider the 6 options outlined in the report 
and agree which one/s provided the best way of distributing the £309,000. 
The Deputy Chief Executive stated that a scheme would need to be agreed 
and procedures put in place to distribute the money as quickly as possible to 
assist those residents struggling financially. 
 
 
After consideration of all the options the Committee resolved to approve 
options 1 & 5 as outlined in the report but agreed that the £45 top up in option 
5 be increased to £50. 
 
 

62422   Household Support Fund Phase Two  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Deputy Chief Executive, Terry 
Collier that sought approval of the recommendations outlined in the report. 
 

Page 6



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 14 June 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee were advised that the funding received under Phase 1 had all 
been allocated and that in line with the Government’s steer emphasis was 
placed on supporting households with children, with at least 50% of the 
funding going to these households. 
 
Under Phase 2 Spelthorne Borough Council had received funding totalling 
£265,313. £182,866 of this funding will be going to pensioner households with 
the remainder (£82,447) being distributed to support working age households. 
All Surrey Authorities had agreed that they would all aim to pay £100 per 
household with pensioners. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the four recommendations outlined in 
the report. 
 

62522   Emergency Assistance Centre Plan  
 

The Committee were advised that this report had been removed from the 
agenda and would not be discussed at this meeting. 
 

62622   Disabled Facilities Grant Policy  
 

The Committee considered a report that sought a recommendation from the 
Community Wellbeing & Housing Committee to Corporate Policy & Resources 
Committee to approve the Disabled Facility Grant and Better Care Funding 
Policy for disabled residents. 
 
The Committee were advised that under the existing Disabled Facility Grant 
the Council means test all applications with the exception of those submitted  
for meeting the needs of disabled children and those where the applicant is in 
receipt of qualifying benefits. The revised Disabled Facility Grant will, in line 
with other neighbouring authorities, remove the requirement to means test 
applicants if they are applying for funding to instal stairlifts and level access 
showers 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to the Corporate Policy & Resources 
Committee that the Disabled Facility Grant and Better Funding Policy for 
disabled residents be approved. This was subject to paragraphs 1.9 and 1.10 
being removed from the report as this issue was to be brought back to the 
committee at a later date. 
 

62722   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan for the business of the 
committee and were asked to advise the Chair or Vice-Chair if they wanted 
any item added to the plan to be discussed at future meetings. 
 

62822   Exclusion of Public & Press  
 

Page 7



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 14 June 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

Proposed by Councillor N Gething  
Seconded by Councillor C Barratt 
 
The Committee resolved to move the exclusion of the public and press in 
order to discuss the next item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information within the meaning of Paragraph 3 or Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

62922   Leisure Centre Operator Contract Specification  
 

The Committee considered a report that sought approval of Option 2 as 
outlined in the report in respect of the proposed concessions price categories.  
 

63022   Urgent business  
 

The Committee were advised that a member of the Community Wellbeing & 
Housing Committee was invited to sit on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
Working Group to 
[...]
 for supporting ACRS. The local authority may claim funding for 
the first year following the commencement of the provision of support under 
the scheme, and for subsequent years until the end of the third year. On the 
day that the Council commences the provision of support, 40% grant funding 
can be claimed with the remainder to be paid in equal instalments in months 
four and eight. 

The funding instructions released for 2022/23 as are follows:  

 £10,500 per person for the first year (with separate additional funding 
for children’s education). 

 £6,000 per person for the second year. 

 £4,020 per person for the third year. 

4.2 As the level of funding remains the same for ACRS as it is ARAP, a copy of 
the financial considerations for the previous ARAP report is included as 
Appendix C. The Council’s Finance team considered the cost of the support 
provision as well as the grant funding offered by the Government and 
confirmed that the grant funding will cover the cost of the management of the 
scheme and support required. 

4.3 As more families find their own accommodation and move out of bridging 
hotels, local authorities who can provide integration support for these families 
can use funding flexibly to help assist families with move-on. ARAP and 
ACRS integration support funding can be used to help with start-up costs to 
procure accommodation in the private rented sector. This may include 
deposits, landlord incentives, letting fees and necessary furnishings. Councils 
can flexibly allocate funding within the tariff for move-on options but will be 
expected to provide full integration support for 36 months. If the local authority 
chooses to provide only the deposit and initial rent without further support, this 
must come from other monies outside the funding. 

5. Risk considerations 

5.1 The main risks associated with this report is competing demand for local 
affordable housing and tenancy sustainment support. The Council will need to 
balanc
[...]
n Appendix D. This assessment has not identified any significant 
impact on equalities. 

9. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

9.1 The proposed scheme itself does not have any impact on the Council’s 
sustainability / climate change position. 

10. Timetable for implementation 

10.1 If the Council wishes to participate in ACRS, we will liaise with the Home Office 
to support the scheme as early as practical to do so.  

11. Contact 

11.1 Housing Strategy and Policy Team: HousingStrategy@spelthorne.gov.uk  

 
Background papers: See the council’s Refugee Scheme policy 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A: CEX Letter for Resettlement Pledges for 2022-23 
Appendix B: CEX Letter Annex - Resettlement Pledges 
Appendix C: Afghan ARAP & ACRS Support Budget 
Appendix D: Equality and Diversity Impact Assessment 

Page 13

mailto:HousingStrategy@spelthorne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Dear Chief Executive,  

Resettlement Pledges for 2022/23 

I am writing with regards to the UK’s commitment to Afghanistan. Since I became the 

Minister for Refugees earlier this year I have had the pleasure of meeting and working 

with many of you to discuss the Ukraine situation. I continue to be hugely grateful and 

impressed with the work, engagement and leadership Local Authorities have played 

in delivering the Homes for Ukraine scheme, as you also did with those fleeing from 

Syria and more recently, in welcoming Afghan families to the UK.  

Earlier this month I laid out in Parliament that in line with the Government’s standing 

commitment to resettle those fleeing Afghanistan, that we will shortly be opening new 

pathways to resettle more of the most vulnerable people to a safe life in the UK. We 

are all aware of the importance of settling and integrating those arriving under this 

scheme as quickly as possible and accordingly, we need to increase the number of 

pledges and offers of accommodation.  

I am determined to move both existing and new arri
[...]
 
that are going through transition: 
male to female or female to male) 

No negative impacts have been identified. N/A 

Pregnancy and Maternity  No negative impacts have been identified. N/A 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4AA92B35-BE41-4AFF-AB5A-DA66CE499AF9

P
age 32



Sexual orientation (including gay, 
lesbian, bisexual and 
heterosexual) 

No negative impacts have been identified. N/A 

 
Step 4 – Changes or mitigating actions proposed or adopted 

 
Having undertaken the assessment are there any changes necessary to the existing service, policy, function or procedure?  What 
changes or mitigating actions are proposed? 
 

No changes required. 

 

Step 5 – Monitoring 

 
How are you going to monitor the existing service, function, policy or procedure ? 
 

The service will be operationally monitored by the North Surrey Family Support team. The service will be strategically monitored by Spelthorne 
Borough Council’s Strategic Housing Group who meet monthly.  

 

Part C - Action Plan 
 

Barrier/s or improvement/s 
identified 

Action Required Lead Officer Timescale 

n/a n/a n/a n/a 

 
Equality Analysis approved by: 

Group Head: 
 
 

Date: 

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4AA92B35-BE41-4AFF-AB5A-DA66CE499AF9

04 August 2022 | 6:51 AM BST

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Community Wellbeing and Housing 
Committee  

 

20 September 2022 

Title Spelthorne Place Arrangements To Facilitate Health Outcomes 

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

To make a recommendation to Policy and Resources Committee 

To make a decision and a recommendation to Council 

 

Report Author Karen Sinclair & Stephen Mortimer-Cleevely 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason  

Corporate Priority Community 

Recovery 

Service delivery 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

1. To endorse the Council’s approach to expanding the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to take account of the new 
requirements under the Health and Care Act and the 
associated White Paper, Health and social care 
integration: joining up care for people, places and 
populations (Option 2) 

2. To rename the Health and Wellbeing Board the Spelthorne 
Healthy Communities Board, with an expanded terms of 
reference, a wider membership of community participants 
and increased ability to award financial and other 
assistance using ‘pooled budgets’ from Health, Adult 
Social Care and the Council.  

3. To request devolved authority to this board, within strict 
spending limits, to utilise ‘pooled budgets’ to expedite 
community-based health initiatives. Initially using £50,000 
of £132,000 awarded for prevention made by NWS 
Alliance. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Spelthorne has been identified by health partners as being an 
innovator and has the potential to be an exemplar for Surrey, 
leveraging our system skills and offering a mature innovation 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

1. Summary of the report 

Following legislative changes local partners have been asked to devise a new model 
of governance that meets the requirements of place based timely health 
interventions. 
The council would like to take the lead and seeks to achieve, as a minimum, the 
following outcomes: 
 

A real focus on delivering actual improved outcomes for actual people. 
A focus on learning by doing. 
A structure that will evolve over time that is focussed on delivery. 
A principle of decisions taken as locally as possible   
Develop an enabling environment “can-do” and entrepreneurial culture.  
Meetings will be purposeful, and outcomes driven, with the right individuals 
with the right skill sets who will be identified through the terms of reference. 

 
SBC consider the local Health and Wellbeing Board, with the suggested 
improvements and enhancements, to be the appropriate, existing, vehicle to meet 
these new system requirements. Whilst still protecting the principles of local 
accountability and ward councillor repres
[...]
 suggested new Spelthorne 
Healthy Communities Board as the preferred vehicle to deliver, influence and 
monitor the health prevention and intervention agenda in Spelthorne the 
‘place’. An open and accountable forum that will be responsive and flexible 
based on resident metrics, offering value for money and empowering 
communities. 

Option 3 

Page 37



 
 

Alternative models of governance have been explored with system partners 
including NWS Alliance, other boroughs and Well North Enterprises however 
this risks dilution of Spelthorne Council involvement and has the potential to 
see resources diverted to local acute care needs rather than community-
based preventative services. 

 

4. Financial implications 

4.1 The Council have been awarded non recurrent funding from the NWS Alliance 
ICP of £132,000. It is recommended that an element of this is assigned to this 
board. A proportion of this funding is already earmarked for preventative 
services delivered by SBC. There is no deadline to spend this by March 2023 
but there is an expectation of timely use. Officers recommend, in the first 
instance, that £50,000 be assigned to the board. 

4.2 It is likely that if we create a robust structure to govern the ‘pooled budgets’ 
we are in a good place to leverage more funding from external sources 
including central government, NHS England and the NWS Alliance for the 
benefit of Spelthorne residents. 

5. Risk considerations 

5.1 Main risks highlighted in the options appraisal, more broadly the ICS model 
presents opportunities for local authorities but this is sometimes complex in a 
two tier system. 

5.2 These initiatives and additional responsibilities that are created by a system 
approach draw heavily on our limited resources. There are staffing 
implications here that need to be funded by the NWS Alliance. 

6. Legal considerations 

6.1 The legislative principles are in place following the implementation of the 
Health and Care Act 2022 and associated 
[...]
being & Housing 
Committee on the performance of the allocated capital projects against the 
approved budget, as at 30 June 2022. 

1.2 Officers will be available to answer questions on the Committee’s capital 
projects at the meeting. 

2. Contact 

2.1 Paul Taylor p.taylor@spelthorne.gov.uk 

 
Background papers: None. 
 
 

Title Quarter 1 (30 June 2022) Capital Monitoring report 

Purpose of the report To note  

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to note the £14.7m projected 
overspend on capital expenditure for the Community 
Wellbeing & Housing Committee against its Capital 
Programme provision as at 30 June 2022 for the Council, as 
set out in 2.7(a) and 3.3 of the attached report and 
appendices which were discussed at the Corporate Policy & 
Resources Committee meeting on 12 September 2022. 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9

mailto:p.taylor@spelthorne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Portfolio / Service 

Head

Cost 

Centre

Description Current Cumulative 

Budget 

Cumulative 

Actuals to date 

for the project

Managers 

Projected Outturn 

at 30 June

Cumulative 

Budget vs 

Projected Outturn 

Variance

Comments

CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT AT 30 JUNE 2022

Karen Sinclair 42014 LOCATA 49,900 0 49,900 0 Being implemented in Autumn 2022

Karen Sinclair 42074 Property acquisition for families 35,000,000 0 35,000,000 0 £35m to be spent over the next 5 years, with Project Managers post being advertised to deliver this project and the 

post will be funded from this budget.

Total £35,049,900 £0 £35,049,900 £0

Lee O'Neil 41024 Spelthorne Leisure Centre Development 48,370,000 2,820,537 48,370,000 0 Main build contract to be signed imminently, start on site end of July.

Lee O'Neil 41328 Ashford MSCP Residential Scheme 15,000,000 103,573 16,600,000 1,600,000 
[...]
y left blank



 

 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee 

12 September 2022 

 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to update Councillors on the performance of our capital 
projects against the approved budget, as at 30 June 2022. 

1.2 Please note that this report is based on activity at 30 June 2022, subsequent 
events may have changed and if material, will be highlighted in the report. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Capital Monitoring report covers the cumulative actual expenditure to 
date, against the cumulative Council approved Capital Programme budget 
and compares this against the latest forecast outturn from Officers. 

2.2 Although the projects may have a budget allocation in the Capital 
Programme, any increases in budget will require prior approval by Corporate 
Policy & Resources Committee before drawing down on the budget. 

2.3 Officers are beginning to see the impact of Brexit, longer term economic 
impacts of COVID-19 on our building costs, availability of labour and shorter 

Title Quarter 1 (30 June 2022) Capital Monitoring report 

Purpose of the report To note  

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to note the (£8.6m) underspend on 
capital expenditure against its Capital Programme provision 
as at 30 June 2022 for the Council and in particular the 
Corporate Policy & Resources Committee. 

 

(Please note that individual committees will receive a full 
copy of this report once issued as part of the papers for 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee (CPRC) meeting 
on 12 September and that the Elmsleigh project has been 
disaggregated from 1 April 2022. 

Page 89



 
 

fixed price guarantees from building suppliers. Over the next few years the 
uncertainty around the inflationary risk to our development projects, is not 
clear. As with
[...]
ere projects have not commenced, may be requested to cancel the project 
and reapply for capital funds, so that the unused funds can be utilised 

Page 92



 
 

elsewhere by council, rather than being tied up in projects that are not 
progressing. 

8. Equality and Diversity 

8.1 This Council is committed to delivering equality, improving diversity and being 
inclusive in all our work as a service provider and an employer. 

8.2 We incorporate equality into our core objectives, making every effort to 
eliminate discrimination, create equal opportunities and develop good working 
relationships between different people. 

9. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

9.1 Spelthorne Borough Council has declared a climate emergency and each 
capital project will be looking to reduce its carbon footprint within the financial 
constraints imposed on it. 

10. Timetable for implementation 

10.1 Not applicable. 

11. Contact 

11.1 Paul Taylor p.taylor@spelthorne.gov.uk 

 
Background papers: None. 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Summary Capital Monitoring Report by Committee as at 30 June 
2022. 
 
Appendix B – Detailed Capital Monitoring Report by Committee as at 30 June 2022. 
 

Page 93

mailto:p.taylor@spelthorne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS)
	Appendix A CEX Letter for Resettlement Pledges for 2022-23
	Appendix B CEX Letter Annex - Resettlement Pledges
	Appendix C Afghan ARAP & ACRS Support Budget
	Appendix D Equality and Diversity Impact Assessment.docx

	7 Spelthorne Place Arrangements To Facilitate Health Outcomes
	Appendix 1 Spelthorne Strategic HWB TofR updated August 2019
	Appendix 2 Spelthorne Healthy Communities Partnership ToR Draft Version 1
	Health and Wellbeing Strategy Final
	Integrating care roundtable write up

	9 Capital Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June)
	Appendix B Detailed Capital monitoring report Q1 CWH committee
	Appendix C Detailed Capital monitoring report Q

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
20 September 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M.M. Attewell (Chairman) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

J. Button 

S.A. Dunn 

 

H. Harvey 

R.W. Sider BEM 

J. Vinson 

 

S.J Whitmore 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors R. Chandler (In place of C.L. Barratt) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors N.J. Gething 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors M. Beecher 

 
 

4222   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4322   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Cllr Attewell declared that she was a Surrey County Councillor. 
 

4422   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

4522   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 20 September 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

4622   Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS)  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Housing Strategy and Policy 
Manager which sought approval to participate in the Afghan Citizens 
Resettlement Scheme. The Committee were advised this scheme would 
extend on the previously approved Afghan Relocation Policy, and it was 
recommended that three households be pledged to the scheme if the 
Committee approved participation, increasing the total combined pledge to 
eight households. A financial package would be offered by the Home Office to 
authorities that would cover the cost of the scheme. 
 
The Committee noted that the guidance for the scheme had been set by the 
Home Office. The Committee debated whether incentives should be provided 
to landlords to encourage them to take on refugees as tenants. It was 
explained the scheme would guarantee landlords market level rent for two 
years, after which the support would end. *The Chair suggested that Marta 
looked into further incentives for landlords to encourage them to take on 
refugees as tenants. [*Amended by Community Wellbeing and Housing 
Committee 17/01/2023] Funding would be paid directly to public sector 
partners involved in the scheme rather than being paid to the individuals 
themselves. 
 
The Committee resolved that the Council should participate in the Afghan 
Citizens Resettlement Scheme and to pledge three households. 
 

4722   Spelthorne Place Arrangements To Facilitate Health Outcomes  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Strategic Lead, Independent 
Living which sought approval to lead on expanding the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in response to new legislation. A new model of governance was 
needed that met requirements of place-based timely health interventions. The 
proposed structure and membership for the new board was outlined along 
with the desired outcomes and achievements.  
 
Funding would be provided to the board to apply locally towards health 
interventions and initiatives, and this would be spread across organisations in 
the borough rather than focused in one area. The Committee explored the 
types of interventions that could be addressed with the funding.  
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources 

Committee and Council 
 

1) To endorse the Council’s approach to expanding the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to take account of the new requirements under the 
Health and Care Act and the associated White Paper, Health and 
social care integration: joining up care for people, places and 
populations 

2) To rename the Health and Wellbeing Board the Spelthorne Healthy 
Communities Board, with an expanded terms of reference, a wider 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 20 September 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

membership of community participants and increased ability to award 
financial and other assistance using ‘pooled budgets’ from Health, 
Adult Social Care and the Council 

3) To request devolved authority to this board, within strict spending 
limits, to utilise ‘pooled budgets’ to expedite community-based health 
initiatives. Initially using £50,000 of £132,000 awarded for prevention 
made by NWS Alliance.  

 

4822   Spelthorne Winter Warmer Project  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Strategic Lead for Independent 
Living which sought to expand provision of Spelthorne’s Community Centres 
for their members to ease at-home energy costs. He outlined the plan for the 
centres as well as the offers and activities that would be put in place for 
members. 
 
The Committee recognised that with the rise of energy bills and the impact of 
inflation, opening community centres an extra day would be beneficial for 
those who utilised the provision. The Committee queried if further provisions 
could be made for members of community centres who could not leave their 
home, and it was explained that business partners could be approached for 
support. The Committee suggested that if there was a high demand, the 
provision as well as the need for transport could be reviewed in future. 
 
The Committee resolved to  
 

1) To endorse the Council’s approach to temporarily expanding the 
Community Centre’s provision to take account of the impact of current 
cost of living and energy crisis on our communities 

2) To open at least one of our community centres for 6 days a week 
throughout the winter period, potentially from 1st October 2022 to 1st 
March 2023, utilising centre staff to provide the additional provision. 

3) Offer a warm meal and hot take home options at a subsidy during the 
winter period. 

4) Approve engagement cross departmentally to maximise resident 
options in relation to warm places, stay warm and energy efficiency 
support 

5) Approve engagement with external stakeholders to maximise response 
package. 

 

4922   Capital Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June)  
 

The Committee received a capital monitoring report related to Community 
Wellbeing and Housing for quarter one of the financial year from the Deputy 
Chief Executive. The report was presented alongside the overarching Capital 
Monitoring report going to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee which 
provided context for the Committee’s capital expenditure. He explained the 
largest projected overspend related to the Oast House and a report on the 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 20 September 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

rise in construction costs for the site would be presented to the Development 
Sub-Committee for consideration.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the £14.7m projected overspend on capital 
expenditure for the Community Wellbeing & Housing Committee against its 
Capital Programme provision as at 30 June 2022 for the Council. 
 

5022   Revenue Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June)  
 

The Committee received a revenue monitoring report related to Community 
Wellbeing and Housing for quarter one of the financial year from the Deputy 
Chief Executive. He highlighted favourable variances in the report as well as 
anticipated pressures due to inflation.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the £208,200 projected underspend on 
revenue expenditure for the Community Wellbeing & Housing Committee 
against its budget as at 30 June 2022. 
 

5122   Leisure Centre Update  
 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Strategic Lead of Leisure 
and Community Development on the Leisure Operator Procurement Project 
and the new Leisure Centre Project. Ground-breaking had taken place for the 
new Leisure Centre and the project was progressing. The tender for a Leisure 
Operator would go to market in October 2022 with an aim of approval by full 
Council in July 2023. The Committee queried the delay, and it was explained 
that soft-market testing had been done, and advice received indicated 
October would provide more opportunities to compare operators. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the verbal update from the Strategic Lead of 
Leisure and Community Development on the Leisure Operator Procurement 
Project and the new Leisure Centre Project. 
 

5222   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee acknowledged there were no items on the forward plan and 
suggested items for updates and review.  
 
The Committee resolved to add the following items to the Forward Plan 
 

1) Review of the Winter Warmer Project 
2) Review of the Tenancy Strategy 
3) Review of Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee’s Policies 

and Strategies that Impact on Knowle Green Estates 
4) Update on the Housing Register 

 

5322   Exclusion of public and press  
 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 20 September 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Rybinski, seconded by Councillor Bateson, and 
resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of the 
following items, in accordance with paragraph 4 of schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

5422   Service Plans  
 

The Family Support Service Plan, the Housing Benefits Service Plan, the 
Housing Options Service Plan, the Independent Living Service Plan, and the 
Leisure and Community Development Service Plan were presented to the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee were invited to ask questions and provide feedback on the 
service plans. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Family Support Service Plan, the 
Housing Benefits Service Plan, the Housing Options Service Plan, the 
Independent Living Service Plan, and Leisure and Community Development 
Service Plan. 
 


